AN EASY WAY TO

THE UNDERSTANDING
of

THE QURAN
Part 1

Dr. Hasanuddin Ahmed

IQRA INTERNATIONAL EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
P.O. BOX 25341
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60625



485

486

487

488

489

490

491

492

493

494

495

496

497

Punishmet, agony (obj)

The tribal Arabs, the
Bedouin Arabs

The throne (Al - ‘Arsh)

Refuse, turn aside (imp,
sing)

Those who refused

The recognised (practices),
established (customs),
universally accepted

The dignity, respect, glory

The mighty, the one who
dominates

Perhaps, may be
Great
Being great (obj)

The agony, the pain, the
punishment, the penalty

Result, end, the outcome,
the consequence, the effect

52

U&; X

ES)

s /2~

L-)Js'@;-“

= A

498

499

500

501

502

503

504

505

506

507

508

509

510

You understand or will
understand, comprehend,
reason

They understand or will
understand

He knew

I know or will know
You know or will know
You know (pl)

We know or will know
He knows or will know
They know or will know

Know, vou (pl) be aware
(imp)

Knower, learned,
acquainted, familiar
(person)

Known, appointed, fixed,
determined, certainly, sure

I know or will know

53



511

512

513

514

515

516

517

518

519

520

521

522

523

524

All knowing, well
acquainted, ever knowing

All knowing, well
acquainted (obj)

The knowledgeable, the
omniscent

Knowledge (obj)
The worlds, the universe
Exalted, sublimed

He did, he practiced, he
worked

They did, they practiced,
they worked

You do or will do (pl)
He does or will do
They do or will do
Their deeds (obj)

The blind

Near, at, by, with

54

(G

2

\ z\
) 'Y

\ N
¥

525

526

527

528

529

530

531

532

533

534

535

536

537

538

To us, with us, near us
To him, he has

To them, with them, near
them, they have

Promise, agreement

People of Ad followers of
Prophet Hud

Became angry, rage, fury,
anger (verb, noun)

He pardons or will pardon

(Please) pardon or (please)
forgive (imp)

Forgiving
Forgiving (obj)
Forgiveness, pardon

Saved

Saves or will save, makes
him wealthy

Unconcerned, rich, wealthy

55



539

540

541

542

543

544

545

546

547

548

549

550

The hidden, the unseen

Others, except, etc, other
than, unlike

Except him or it, without
him or it

The discord, the disorder,

the test;, the dissension, the

temptation

Shameful deeds,
abomination, adultery,
fornication

Pharaoh

A group (subj)

A group (obj)
Blamed, lied, falsified

They blame or will blame,
lie, falsify

Those who spread evil,
transgressors (obj)

The reprobates, the great
sinners, offenders

56

551

592

553

554

555

556

557

558

559

560

561

562

Reprobates, great sinners
(obj)

The grace, the favor, the
kindness

Gracefully
His grace (obj)

He does or will do,
performs

They do or will do

They comprehend or will
comprehend, understand

They think deeply or will
think deeply, ponder,
contemplate

Fruit(s)

You (pl) will prosper,
succeed

the prosperous, the
successful

The boat, the vessel, the
ship

57



563

564

565

566

567

568

569

570

571

572

573

574

The success, the victory, the
achievement, the
accomplishment

On, upon, on top of, over,
beyond

On them, upon them

Their mouths (obj)

Before, previously,
formerly, earlier

Before you (sing)
Before you (pl)

Before him (indir obj)
Before them (indir obj)

The battle, the righteous
war, the struggle, the fight

Has power over anything
or will have

One who has power over
any thing, ever powerful,
the omnipotent

58

575

576

577

578

579

580

581

582

583

584

585

586

(fem) forwarded,
committed

Al Quran (the Holy Book
of Islam)

Near, nearby, close at
hand, in the neighborhood
or vicinity

the close relatives, the
kinship

Very close, closer, nearer

The people, the previous
centuries

The village, country (as
opposed to a town)

The villages

The division based on
justice, fairness

Decided
Was decided

Hearts, cores, minds, souls,
spirits

59



587

588

589

590

591

592

593

594

595

596

597

598

599

600

Your hearts (pl)
Their hearts (obj)
Less in quantity, little

Less in quantity, a little,
seldom, rarely

The moon

He said or told
She said or told
They said or told
We said or told

You say (tell) or will say
(tell) (sing)

You (pl) tell (cond, imp)

You say (tell) or will say
(tell)

We say (tell) or will say
(tell)

He says (tells) or will say
(tell)

60

b ¥4
*

Js&

601

602

603

604

605

606

607

608

609

610

611

612

613

He will certainly say (tell)

They say (tell) or will (tell)

They say (tell) or will say
(tell)

Say (you, sing) (imperative)
You (pl) tell (imperative)
Was told, was said

The saying, the statement
Saying

Their saying (indir. obj)

You stand or will stand, it
stands

They established
You (pl) establish
(imperative)

The staight, straight
forwardness, the honest,
the righteous

61

{/ 3&//

Crsid
)

78508,

U882
)5



614

615

616

617

618

619

620

621

622

623

624

625

626

The appointed hour, the
day of judgement, the day
of resurrection

The people, the nation,
fellow tribesmen

O my people!
People

Your (sing) people, your
ummah, your community,
your followers

His people, his ummah
Power, strength
Powerful, mighty, strong

They behaved proudly,
arrogantly

Great
Greatly
Qreater

Was written, was enjoined

62

627

628

629

630

631

632

633

634

635

636

637

638

639

640

The Book, (the holy) book
(Holy) book (obj)

More, much, many, plenty,
numerous, abundant

More, much, many, plenty,
(dir. obj)

In plenty, abundance (fem)

More often, more
frequently

Most of them
Rejected, disbelieved, lied

(fem) rejected, disbelieved,
lied

They rejected, disbelieved

You (both) reject (deny) or
will reject (deny)

The lie
Lying

Liars (subj)

63



641

642

643

644

645

646

647

648

649

650

651

652

Liars (obj)
The liars (obj)

Honourable, pleasant,

generous, hospitable, kind,

distinguished

(It, she) earned, gained,
acquired, attained

They earned, gained

They earn or will earn

(He) denied, hid (the truth),

covered, disbelieved,
cursed, sweared

They denied, disbelieved,

cursed

You deny or will deny,
disbelieve

He denies or will deny,
disbelieve

They deny or will deny

The denial (kufr), the
disbelief

CAAGT

AN

I

g

2 ///r
o
' >4 //E

RS

U"'“

777

653

654

655

656

657

658

659

660

661

662

663

664

665

666

Those who deny, those who
cover (truth) (Kafirun, subj)

Those who deny (truth,
obj)

Those who deny (truth)

Is enough, to be enough,

sufficient

Everything, all, totality,

entirety, everyone, each one

Everything, all

Whenever, at any time

Never, not at all, on the
contrary

Saying, sentence, address

speech, (kalima) remark
He is, he was

They are, they were
They are, they were
You were (sing)

I was

65



667

668

669

670

671

672

673

674

675

676

677

678

679

680

You (pl) were
We were

I become or 1 will become,
I will be

Be or you be (imp, sing)

Be or become (imp, sing)
Be or you be (imp, sing)

Be or you be (imp, pl)

Be or he becomes or will
become

Be or he becomes or will
become

Be, they become or they
will become

Be (imp, sing)
Be (pl), become (imp)

House, place, exchange,
site, location, seat, position

How

66

rd

/7

681

682

683

684

685

686

687

688

689

690

691

The measure, the dry
measure for grain

Intellectuals, those who
have reasoning, and
understanding, those who
have minds and hearts and
think rightly

So that you

So that they, perhaps they
may, maybe they

Curse, damn
Put, throw, disregarded

Meeting, get together,
reunion, in exchange for, in
return for

No, not, not to be, nothing
else

The night, nightmare

Property, goods, pleasure,
enjoyment, gratification,
necessities of life

Goods, property

67

Ik #

2

19%7
/,’



692

693

694

695

696

697

698

699

700

701

702

703

704

705

Like, similar, of the same
kind

Like him, like it, similar to
him (it)

Parable, example, proverb

example, for example, for
instance

The examples, the
metaphors, the parables

The city, the town

Name of city Mediyana
Woman, wife

(First or next) time, once
Disease, sickness

The Messiah (Jesus)
With, along with

With you (sing)

With you (pl)

68

706

707

708

709

710

711

712

713

714

715

716

7117

718

With him
With them
With me

The elite, the elders, the
congregation, the audience

What their hands
posessed, she (it, they fem)
posessed, acquired

They possess power

Kingdom, power, reign,
rule, sovereignty

The king, the monarch
Angel
The angels

Creed, religion, religious
community, denomination

The death

Her death, its death

69

/’I

™ \
P

:’. 7’



