AN EASY WAY TO THE UNDERSTANDING of THE QURAN

Part I

Dr. Hasanuddin Ahmed



IQRA INTERNATIONAL EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
P.O. BOX 25341
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60625

485	Punishmet, agony (obj)	* عَنَّابًا * عَنَّابًا	498	You understand or will understand, comprehend, reason	تعقلون
486	The tribal Arabs, the Bedouin Arabs	اَلْاَعْرَاب	499	They understand or will	كغقارن
487	The throne (Al - 'Arsh)	اَلْعُرْش		understand	
488	Refuse, turn aside (imp, sing)	آعُرِضُ	500	He knew	عُلِمَ
	-	29 29	501	I know or will know	أغكم
489	Those who refused	معررضون	502	You know or will know	تعكم
490	The recognised (practices), established (customs), universally accepted	* ٱلْهُعُرُوف	503	You know (pl)	تَعْلَبُوْنَ
491	The dignity, respect, glory	* É ĐÍ	504	We know or will know	نعكم
		ا رب ره کارس	505	He knows or will know	يعكر
492	The mighty, the one who dominates	العزيز	506	They know or will know	يعُكُون
493	Perhaps, may be	عَلَى	507	Know, you (pl) be aware (imp)	إغكئوآ
494	Great	عَظِيْم		•	. •
495	Being great (obj)	عظیما	508	Knower, learned, acquainted, familiar (person)	غلِم
496	The agony, the pain, the punishment, the penalty	اَلْعِقَاب * عَاقَــُة	509	Known, appointed, fixed, determined, certainly, sure	مَعْلُوْم
497	Result, end, the outcome, the consequence, the effect	* عَاقِبَة	510	I know or will know	معلوم

511	All knowing, well acquainted, ever knowing	عَلِيْم	525	To us, with us, near us	عِنْدُنَا
512	All knowing, well acquainted (obj)	عَلِيْها	526	To him, he has	عِنْكُ لَا
513	The knowledgeable, the omniscent	ألعليم	527	To them, with them, near them, they have	عِنْلُهُم
514		(.lc	528	Promise, agreement	عُهُد
	Knowledge (obj)	2 1 121	529	People of Ad followers of Prophet Hud	عاد
515	The worlds, the universe	العالمين		T	11
516	Exalted, sublimed	تعلى	530	Became angry, rage, fury, anger (verb, noun)	غضب
517	He did, he practiced, he worked	* عَمِلَ	531	He pardons or will pardon	* يَغْفِر
518	They did, they practiced, they worked	* عَبِلُوا	532	(Please) pardon or (please) forgive (imp)	* اغفِي
519	You do or will do (pl)	* تَعُبَلُونَ	533	Forgiving	* غَفُور
520	He does or will do	* يَعْبَل	534	Forgiving (obj)	* غَفُورا
521	They do or will do	* يَعْمَلُونَ	535	Forgiveness, pardon	* مَغْفِرُة
522	Their deeds (obj)	* أغْنَالَهُمْ	536	Saved	أغذ
523	The blind	الأغلى	537	Saves or will save, makes him wealthy	يُغْنِيُ
524	Near, at, by, with	* أغْمَالُهُمْ آلُاعُلٰی عِنْ لَا	538	Unconcerned, rich, wealthy	غَنِي

					2 - 135
539	The hidden, the unseen	* اَلْغَيْب	551	Reprobates, great sinners (obj)	* القسوين
540	Others, except, etc, other than, unlike	غتير	552	The grace, the favor, the kindness	الفضل
541	Except him or it, without him or it	غُيْرَه	553	Gracefully	فَضْلا
542	The discord, the disorder, the test;, the dissension, the temptation	* اَلفِتنَة	554	His grace (obj)	فضله
5/13	Shameful deeds,	فأجشة	555	He does or will do, performs	يفعك
545	abomination, adultery, fornication		556	They do or will do	يَفْعَلُونَ
544	Pharaoh	فِرْعَوْن	557	They comprehend or will comprehend, understand	يَفْقَهُونَ
545	A group (subj)	فریق	558	They think deeply or will	يَتَفَكَّرُونَ
546	A group (obj)	فَرِئِقا		think deeply, ponder, contemplate	
547	Blamed, lied, falsified	إفترك	559	Fruit(s)	فَا كِهَة
548	They blame or will blame, lie, falsify	يَفْتَرُونَ	560	You (pl) will prosper, succeed	* تَفْلِحُونَ
549	Those who spread evil, transgressors (obj)	مُفْسِدِيْن	561	the prosperous, the successful	* الْمُفْلِحُون
550	The reprobates, the great sinners, offenders	* اَلْفُلْسِقُون	562	The boat, the vessel, the ship	* المُفلِحُون الفُلك

563	The success, the victory, the achievement, the accomplishment	اَلْفُوز	575	(fem) forwarded, committed	فَلَّامَتُ
564	On, upon, on top of, over, beyond	فَوْق	576	Al Quran (the Holy Book of Islam)	* اَلْقُرْان
565	On them, upon them	فَوْقَهُمْ	577	Near, nearby, close at hand, in the neighborhood or vicinity	ق َرِيْب
566	Their mouths (obj)	آفوا <u>ه</u> هم	578	the close relatives, the kinship	القرب
567	Before, previously, formerly, earlier	قبال	579	Very close, closer, nearer	<u>آ</u> قُرَبُ
568	Before you (sing)	قبُلِك	580	The people, the previous	(0,000)
569	Before you (pl)	قَبْلِكُمْ		centuries	العراوي
570	Before him (indir obj)	قبل	581	The village, country (as opposed to a town)	ألقرنية
571	Before them (indir obj)	ئەر 101°5	582	The villages	القُاك
572	The battle, the righteous war, the struggle, the fight	القِتال القِتال	583	The division based on justice, fairness	القشط
572		2 /	584	Decided	فضي
573	Has power over anything or will have	يقود	585	Was decided	قُضِي
574	One who has power over any thing, ever powerful, the omnipotent	قرير	586	Hearts, cores, minds, souls, spirits	قُلُوْب

587	Your hearts (pl)	قُلُوْبُكُمُ	601	He will certainly say (tell)	كَيْقُوْلَنَّ
588	Their hearts (obj)	قُلُوْءِمُ	602	They say (tell) or will (tell)	يَقُولُوْا
589	Less in quantity, little	قَلِیْل	603	They say (tell) or will say	رود ود ر ب غول ون
590	Less in quantity, a little, seldom, rarely	قلِيْلا	604	(tell) Say (you, sing) (imperative)	ئ ورق قار
591	The moon	اَلْقَكُر	605	You (pl) tell (imperative)	قۇلۇا
592	He said or told	قال	606	Was told, was said	ور ق <u>ئ</u> ل
593	She said or told	قالت	607	The saying, the statement	أَلْقُول الْقُول
594	They said or told	قَالُوْآ	608	Saying	قۇلا
595	We said or told	فأنا	609	Their saying (indir. obj)	قۇلھۇر
596	You say (tell) or will say (tell) (sing)	تَقُول	610	You stand or will stand, it stands	تقومر
597	You (pl) tell (cond, imp)	تَقُولُوا	611	They established	أقاموا
598	You say (tell) or will say (tell)	تَقُولُون	612	You (pl) establish (imperative)	أقينموا
599	We say (tell) or will say (tell)	نَقُول	613	The staight, straight forwardness, the honest, the righteous	* ٱلْسُتَقِيْم
600	He says (tells) or will say (tell)	يَقُول			

614	The appointed hour, the day of judgement, the day	* اَلْقِلْيَة	627	The Book, (the holy) book	* اَلْكِيْث
	of resurrection		628	(Holy) book (obj)	* كِتْأَ
615	The people, the nation, fellow tribesmen	الْقُوْمِ اقْدُم	629	More, much, many, plenty, numerous, abundant	كَثِيْر
616	O my people!	يعوور	630	More, much, many, plenty, (dir. obj)	كثبرا
617	People	قۇما			
618	Your (sing) people, your	قُومُكُ	631	In plenty, abundance (fem)	ڪثِيُر
010	ummah, your community, your followers		632	More often, more frequently	آڪُثر
619	His people, his ummah	قۇم ك	633	Most of them	ٱكْثَرُهُمُ
620	Power, strength	فوَّة	634	Rejected, disbelieved, lied	گ ذَّبَ
621	Powerful, mighty, strong	فۇي	635	(fem) rejected, disbelieved, lied	گذَّبْتُ
622	They behaved proudly, arrogantly	السُّكَبُرُّوْا	636	They rejected, disbelieved	ڪَٽُ بُوْا
623	Great	ڪَپٺير	637	You (both) reject (deny) or will reject (deny)	تُكَذِبن
624	Greatly	كبثيرا	638	The lie	Cilli
625	Greater	أكثبر		THE HE	· · //
626	Was written, was enjoined	اکئبر * کئ <i>ٹ</i>	639	Lying	برني
020	was written, was enjoined	^ لرب	640	Liars (subj)	َ ٱلْكَذِب گذِبا كٰذِبُون

641	Liars (obj)	كذبين	653	Those who deny, those who cover (truth) (Kafirun, subj)	ٱلكفررون
642	The liars (obj)	ٱلمُثَكَدِّبِين	654		ألكفرين
643	Honourable, pleasant, generous, hospitable, kind, distinguished	كرئيم	655	Those who deny (truth)	اَلْكُفَّاس
644	(It, she) earned, gained, acquired, attained	كسكبك	656	Is enough, to be enough, sufficient	كَفَا
645	They earned, gained	كسُبُوْا	657	Everything, all, totality, entirety, everyone, each one	کُل
646	They earn or will earn	يكسِبُون	658	Everything, all	58
647	(He) denied, hid (the truth), covered, disbelieved,	كَفُرُ	* 659	Whenever, at any time	لنك
	cursed, sweared		660	,	36
648	They denied, disbelieved, cursed	گَفُرُوْا	* 661	Saying, sentence, address speech, (kalima) remark	كُلِمَة
649	You deny or will deny, disbelieve	التُكُفُّرُ وْنَ	* 662	He is, he was	كان
650	He denies or will deny, disbelieve	يكفر	* 663	They are, they were	كانت
651	They deny or will deny	يَكْفُرُونَ	* 664	They are, they were	كَانُوُا
652	The denial (kufr), the	يَكْفُرُونَ اَلْكُفُر	* 665	You were (sing)	رود ر گنت
	disbelief	_	666	I was	مرور <u>و</u> گنت

667	You (pl) were	كُنْتُمُ	681	The measure, the dry measure for grain	الكئيل
668	We were	ڪُٽا	682	Intellectuals these wite	0.1.5
669	I become or I will become, I will be	أكؤن	082	Intellectuals, those who have reasoning, and understanding, those who have minds and hearts and think rightly	الألباب
670	Be or you be (imp, sing)	تكرُنُ			ila ia
671	Be or become (imp, sing)	تگون	683	So that you	لعلكم
0/1		صون برو ر	684	So that they, perhaps they	لعلهم
672	Be or you be (imp, sing)	تكؤنن		may, maybe they	1 -
673	Be or you be (imp, pl)	تَكُوْنُوْا	685	Curse, damn	كغنكة
674	Be or he becomes or will become	يُكُنُ	686	Put, throw, disregarded	الق
675	Be or he becomes or will become	يگۇن	687	Meeting, get together, reunion, in exchange for, in return for	لِقًاء
676	Be, they become or they will become	يگونوا	688	No, not, not to be, nothing else	كيْسَ
677	Be (imp, sing)	کوچ	689	The night, nightmare	اَلَيْل
678	Be (pl), become (imp)	کونوا	690	Property, goods, pleasure, enjoyment, gratification,	مُتَاع
679	House, place, exchange,	مَگان گڏھ		necessities of life	
	site, location, seat, position		691	Goods, property	مُتّاعاً
680	How	گیْف			مناعا

692	Like, similar, of the same kind	مِثْل	706	With him	معه مرود
693	Like him, like it, similar to	مِثْلُهُ	707	With them	معهم
	him (it)		708	With me	مرعي
694	Parable, example, proverb	مَثُل	709	The elite, the elders, the	آلْبَكُ رُ •
695	example, for example, for instance	مَثُلا		congregation, the audience	
696	The examples, the metaphors, the parables	اَلْاَمْتُال	710	What their hands posessed, she (it, they fem) posessed, acquired	مُلَكُتُ
		· 13 /35	711	They possess power	يُمْلِكُونَ
697	The city, the town	البرينة	710	W' - 1	م أله،
698	Name of city Mediyana	مُذَين	712	Kingdom, power, reign, rule, sovereignty	عرات ا
699	Woman, wife	اِمْرُاة	713	The king, the monarch	آلملك
700	(First or next) time, once	مَرَّة	714	Angel	* مُلك
701	Disease, sickness	مُرُض	715	The angels	* اَلْمَلْيِكَة
702	The Messiah (Jesus)	المسييح	716	Creed, religion, religious community, denomination	مِلَّة
703	With, along with	مُعُ	717	The death	البدين
704	With you (sing)	مَعَك	717	Her death, its death	مُوتِ
705	With you (pl)	مُعُكُمْ	, 10	1112 800000, 112 80000	-5/2